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'NON-RECOVERABLE REMAINS REEXAMINATION OF RECORDS

AREA OF DEATH CASE NUMBER
France : 4

NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) ‘[RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Pake, Harry B Pvt 34 812 987

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REEXAMINATION IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF DEATH WERE SUCH THAT: (Check
appropriate box)

] THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN RECOVERED

[ THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD HAVE BEEN RECOVERED. HOWEVER, AFTER REVIEW OF THE FOLLOWING IT HAS
BEEN DETERMINED THAT EVIDENCE DOES NOT EXIST TO CONTRADICT A FINDING OF NON—RECOVERABILITY:

INITIALS OF ANALYST

1. 293 FILE OF DECEDENT

GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED FROM APPROPRIATE AREA,

2+ COMPARED WITH DECEDENT p

3. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

REMARKS -

Identification data for the above decedent has been compared with QMC

Forms 1944 for all Unresolved World War II Unknowns recovered from the vicinity

of Metz, France, with negative results.

D, M. DEGEN
S
RECOMMEND APPROVAL APPROVED DATE
NAME OF CASE ANALYST CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- CHIE},_\\_&!\N@L DETERWMINAT ION' SEC- ;
TION SECTION TIONY \ ‘\\R;:JJQQ‘A@UW\ “AYz v i95]
h / "y P Eor 3 ! x ! Sn‘ﬂ
OQMG FORM 1957 Army-Fort Lee, Va.-5202-11-29-50-20M

22 SEP 50
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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

T0: DATE
PENTAGON ILIAISON SECTION, MEMORIAL DIVISION ) 16 Mar 1951
FROM (Branch and Section) REQUESTED BY : TEL. EXT. ROOM NO.
Tdentification Br., Final Det. Sec. Heydan a%’( 73940 | 1522 B
NAME OF DECEDENT (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
PAKE, Harry B. | Pvt. 34 812 987

INFORMAT ION REQUIRED

All available dental information on above decedent.

INFORMATION FURNISHED

QGH"/J/;mfé({ /‘%rm Aﬂ‘;{c‘/«wwi{.

K
U

i "\‘:;07", i

PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION OFFICER (Signature)

gg"ﬁAgogg 1938 ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE A25742
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293 FILE

DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECOVE([D OR IDENTIFIED

NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
‘ NUMBER
Pake, Harry B. Pyt. 34 812 987
ORGANIZATION RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL
NUMBER (I applicable)
DATE OF DEATH/MIA | CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
DATE OF FOD
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE,
v ( T ¢
DENTAL CHART / 7 UL k/ =
O v { . — -
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
O ‘
T8 8T e 7 N LD )(
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
y
6 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 U 15 ><

X =Extracted

0 = Carious

1=~Carious Non-Restorable

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS

TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

0QMG rorm
23 SEP 48

371

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

16—49865-1

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD
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MEMORIALIZATION OF NON-RECOVERABLE
REMAINS OF WORLD WAR 11

THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON-RECOVERABILITY

NAME (Last, First, Middle)

RANK

SERIAL NUMBER

ARM OF SERVICE

DATE OF DEATH

AREA OF DEATH

NAME OF AUDITOR

DATE

NAME OF REVIEWER

DATE

REMARKS

OQMG FORM
23 AUG 50 1951

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1950 O - 916195
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. FILE IDENTIFICATION TOPPER .

FILE NO.

293

NAME (Last, First, Middle)

H"” NE 4 /'/‘/?i \

St

RANK

SERIAL NUMBER

CONGRESSIONAL

OOMG FORM 39|

17 DEC 47

47 24861
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CONTROLLED CASE

NAME GRADE

Pake, Harry B. Pvt

SERIAL NO.

34 821 987

DO NOT TAKE ANY ACT|ON ON THIS CASE OR RELEASE INFORMATION FROM THIS FILE WITHOUT THE CONCURRENCE OF:

N
[::3 LIAISON OFFICE, MEMORIAL DIVISION

FLAGGED BY (Initials)

[T IDENTIFICATLON. BRANGHy=MEMORFIAL -DLVISION

FLAGGED BY (Initials)

~¥t-Deé Weese

UNKNOWN NON=RECOVERABLE CASE NO. A-Z CARD FLAGGED BY
X =
12561~

333 CARD FLAGGED BY

IMPORTANT

THIS FORM MUST BE MAINTAINED ON TOP OF 293 FILE AT ALL TIMES UNTIL CANCELLED BY MEMORIAL DIVISION.

ONLY THE "CONGRESSIONAL TOPPER", OQMG FORM 391, MAY BE PLACED OVER THIS FORM.

OQMG FORM
s w1800

48

7168
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Your son was a member of Company By mwm mmm.‘ and com=
prised part of the five man crew of a tank which was engaged in action
against the ufm the vicinity of Metz, France, on '
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by the which struck their tank, that they were unable to leave
the vehicle and that their remains were completely consumed by the

" 7These unfortunate cireumstances surrounding the death of your son
have been thoroughly reviewed and, based upen the infommation presently
available, the Department of the Ammy has been forced to conclude that
his remains are not recoverable., I wish to assure you that, should
any additional evidence come to our attention indicating that his
remgins are in our possession; you will be informed lmmediately,
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OQMG FORM @ 638 . 3 .
REV 1 APR 48 o
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET

DUE, HOUR AND DATE

1 2 3 : 4 ‘s
NO. FROM— al TO— DATE MESSAGE
1 |Chief Chief 27 Jan Subject: Non=Recoverable Case No., 12561
Repat Br | Liaison 50
Cor Sec Off'ice le In viewof previous Congressional interest,
Mem Div Mem Div attached herewith for your information are copies
of (1/3};?71:0 NOK of the following decedent:
Wi /[ Pake, Harry B., Pvt., 34 812 987. vg/
N - « N T oA
75n W o\ 2e Slmllar letters have been to NOK of other
e W s e men listed in this non=recoverable case,

- | 3« 293 files may be sent to Mail and Records
A/ when necessary action has been taken.

LTI\ 1 Incl ‘ ZEIG | %s

293 file . 4428 5641

2 |Liaison |M */R Br | 30 Jan QMGML 293, Pake, Harry B., SN 34 812 987 .
Office Adm. Div. | 1950 (non-recoverable Case No. 12561)
Mem Div 1. File. ,

2. A copy of OOMG letter dated 27 Jan 50 to Mr.
B. H. Pake, Staples-Pake-Griffin, Ltd., P. O. Box 146,
Mobile, Alabama, has been furnished Senator Lister Hlll.
That Office has been informed by phone. No fucther
Congressional action required. '

3. A copy of NOK letter withdrawn for Liaison

Office files. H/

1. Inel R. HOLLOWAY
293 file Pake 3708

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—49650-5
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Chief Chief 27 Jan Subject: Non-Recoverable Case No. 12561

Repat Br Liaison 50 ‘
Cor Sec Office l. In viewof previous Congressional interest,

Mem Div Mem Div attached herewith for your information are copies

of letter to NOK of the following decedent:
Pake, Harry B., Pvt., 34 812 987.

2 Similar letters have been to NOK of other
mer listed in this nonerecoverable case,

3. 293 files may be sent to Mail and Records

when necessary action has been taken.

1 Inel ZEIG JENKINS
293 file 4428 5641
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NON-RECOVERABLE CASE -
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL

NUMBER

12561 (3)

AREA OR ZONE(S)

Europe
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Pake, Harry B. Pvt 34 812 987

been effected when appropriate.)

THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED.

THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW ‘HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON—RECOVERABILITY OF

(Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have

The above decedent and two (2)'others

IN
OF

THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF |NFORMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES.
ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REV |EW.

COPIES

293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S)

INITIALS OF ANALYST

(CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE)

A ai

5. & REPORT OF DEATH
T b. FNBNG—OR—DEATH
SFATUS-REV-HEW—4—DET-ERMANATHON-

C.

INITIALS OF ANALYST

¥

UNKNOWNS

A — Z FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN 61’ GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE ’//
3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED 5 tg?‘ 4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED ‘1?
LOCATIONS, AND SEA BURIALS FROM APPROPRIATE AREA ) v i
-/ -} [
ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED ” ﬁ g
" ALPHABETICAL FILE OF FORMER UN— ¢£;>
5. TO BE"™ AND TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED - ’ 4 KNOWNS NOW IDENTIFIED . 3 /

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

7a. Vtatements

SEE ATTACHED STATEMENT

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS: )

CASE ANALYST
Sl AAOUH .
J. A, BROWN/cwt

NAME

CASE TO BE FORWARDED TO
FOR CONSIDERATION OF NOTIFICATION TO. IﬁIERESTED PART IES.

Repatriation Branch, Correspomdence “ec.

RECOMMEND APPROVAL /" APPROVED DATE
CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- | CHIEF, FINAL DETERMINATION SE
TION SECTION /. 7 Vi TION T 2%
WU | S
« A, WO WoH, SE, 1st Lt
~
g o 49 9635

OQMG FORM
REV 5 MAY 49

1916
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Bowen, Charles H.
Pake, Harry B.
Reamer, Leonard A.

STATEMENT OF INVESTIGATION

1., This case pertains to the non-recoverability of the remains of
the three (3) decedents listed above, of the crew of five of a tank,
which was engaged in action against the enemy, in the vicinity of
Mgtz, France 9 September 1944.

2, During the encounter the tank suffered a direct hit and was set
afire, burned throughout the engagement and for some time after,

3. Tee/5 James W. Logan, 34 188 604, a crew member of subject tank,
states that he and Private Robert Millerwise, 36 869 646 escaped to
safety by emerging from the tank through the bow gunner's side. He
watched the tank burn and did not see the remaining crew members
leave it. : :

4. Records show that an examination of the interior of the tank,
after 1t had stopped burning, revealed no trace of any bodies.

5., The Field Board and this Office have made every effort to associ-
ate subject decedents with remains recovered from the pertinent area,

~ with negative resultis.

- - 7L r e

/Js A« BROWN
Analyst
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HEADQUART ZRS
AIERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMLND
BUROPIAN ARFEA i ,
APO 58  US ARMY 6 UEC 7943

Proceedings of a Board of Officers appointed in accordence
with letter LGAO-S 293.9 (27 Mar 47), D-If, War Dept, TACGO,
9 April 1947

The Boerd convened pursusnt to par 4, SO Wo.33, Headquar=-
ters American Ure ves Registration Command, APO 58, U.3. Army,
22 I'ar 1948, as amended by par 1, L0 43, Hq AGRC dated 19
April 1949 and par 4, 80 92, Hq AGRC dated 17 August 1949, at
the Astoria Hotel, Peris, France on ~ EC ”319 « The
purpose of the Board was to determine the non-recoverability
status of certein casualties now under jurisdiction of this
command.

The board reviewed report of investipation, statements of
witnesses and other pepers contained in the files of .aimerican
Graves Kepistration Cormmend, EFA, pertaining. to the vase of the
following, named casuali;y/casualties, the remains of which have
not been recovered. The case records and other data consideted
are attached.

]

BOVEN, Charles H. Cpl. 34254584
PAKE, Harry B Pvt. 34812987

REAMER, Leonard A. Sgte - 36167820

FINDIWGSs The Board having carefully considered the evidence

before it, finds the remains of suid casual'l'.y/casualties, are
non recoveretble,

RECOI'MENDATION: “hat the case coneerning subject casualty/

cesualties be forwarded to the O7fice of the Quartermaster
G for f
renef% for v.f.\inal approval,

o

SRD 7. PRICE VR, Aapt Qe GLYLORD 3. 1UTZ, 1 Lt., Qe

\

WRY, Célonel, WIC

o)

O

IWLVANITY, Lt. Col, QUC
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& " " HEADQUARTERS @

AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND
EUROPEAN AREA
APC 58 U S ARIY

SPECIAL ORDERS 3 February 1949
NUIBER 16

1. The fol named off having been asgd 7887 Hq Gp AGRC APO 58
Paris France per par 1 SO 14 7855 AGRC Zore #1 Hq APO 58 Liege Belgium
are placed on dy w/Registration Division.

CAPT STANLEY C., TYRRELL 01304296 Inf
1ST LT EDWARD E. STOUT 01594512 CE
1ST LT ERNEST J. OGLESBY 0449004  Cav

2. The Board of Review for the Tdentification of Unknown Dead
aptd per par 9 SO 6 this hq 14 Jan 48 is dissolved.

3, The Board of Review for cases of non-recoverability of remains
(Furopean Area) aptd per par 4 SO 33 this hg 22 lar 48 as amended by
par 1 SO 154 hg 3 Nov 48 and par 2 S0 165 this hq 7 Dec 43 is
dissolved. AT Ay

Le dhe Boérd of. Review for Major Discrepancy Cases aptd per
par 6 SO 146 this hq 22 Cct 48 is dissolved.

5, PAC ltr WD AGAO=S 293.9 9 Apr 47 Subj: Establishment of Boards
of Review for Identification of Unknown Dead Overseas, the fol off this
hq are aptd a Board of Review for the purpose of reviewing case records
pertaining to the identification of decessed and determination of. non=
recoverability of remains (Furopean Area):

CAPT  JACK C.  HAYES 01577297 QIC
CAPT  STANLEY C. TYRRELL 01304296 Inf
CAPT  EDVARD F. PRICE, Jr., 01588236 QilC
1ST LT EDWARD E. STOUT 01594512 CE
18T LT ERNEST J. OGLESBY =~ 0449004 Cav

6., The fol off this hq are aptd a Board of Review for Major
Discrepancy Cases to function pursuant to par 3 COperations Instructions
8 this hg 29 July 47:

CAPT JACK C. HAYES 01577297 QIC
CAPT. STANLEY C: TYRRELL 01304296 Inf
CAPT - EDWARD F. PRICE, Jr. 01588236 QMG
1ST LT EDWARD E. .STOUT = - . 01594512 . CE -
1ST LT ERNEST J. OGLESBY .. 0449005 Cav:
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7. Par 5 SO 10 this hq 24 Jan 49 pertaining to ar ~udit of the
AGRC Officer Club (Paris Area) is amendc? to add "PAC Tieekly Dir No. 34
Hq EUCOM 1948 as amended by Sec 14 Weekly Dir 46 Ha EUCOM 1948 this
audit will also effect the change of custodian of the club,"

BY COIRIAND OF BRIGADIER: GENERAL PECKHAL:

OFFICIALS. LE 2T Eeal e K AIEN
£k ’ & Hhane Sl GD
- AdJ utant, Ge neral

TAARK AVEN ;
Lt. Col, AGD. . .
Ldjutant General

. A CERTIFIED TRUE_COFPY

DISTRIBUTION : R S S % /”
EA Unit e -eNe ale 2 i SRR ,'."j;vi; %A/Zﬂ,y; ]'A' & / (e
Ea Indiv o ke Pl S ‘ S & '

P & ADIV s o ¢ o s D WILLIAK Re De WEESE

P.& A BUCOH:e o o 2 e 1st Lt.; . QUC

G EUCQM o » o o e
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. 2 HF.:’.DQUIRTERS .

LMERICAN GRAVLA REGISTRATICH COMLL MM
EUROPELN LREA
4LP0 58 US LRIY

RAG 30044 22 llar 48

SPECILL ORDERS

NULBER 33

1, Under the provisions of AR 615=368, 14 lia; 47 and LR 420-5,
the following Board of officcrs is appointed to neet at Licge, Belgiun,
or at such other placc as the president may desiguotc at the call of the
president thercof, for the purposc cf considering whether such EM as
2y Lo orought before it should be dischorged prior to the expiraticn
of their term of service, Proccedings of the Boord will be in confornity
with LR 420=5, Findings and rccormendations will be forwarded to the
Comranding Gencral, and entcred on ED AGO Forn 37,

LT GOL PARK V', BAILEY 0242216 INF
AT DAVID MINS, JR 0228758 FA
AT JOHN T, LONG 0333779 IIF
CLPT THOMAS C, HAYDEN 01584337  QiC
15T LT..... ALVIN €, BECK 01646841 INF
18T LT ROBERT VANINA 01786119  IT

..........

of Board of Revicw for idemtificotion of Unknain Doad (Buropean Area),
arc reecinded,

3¢ PAC ltr WD 9 Apr 47, subj "Establ®rhnent of Boords for
identification of Unknown Dcad", the fol off, this hq, arc aptd a Doard
of Review for identification of Unknown Dead (European Arca) s '

I3 GOk PATRICK V., GUINEY 0190%6 QM
T MAJ GECORGE 11 VER HULST A0650035 [
MAT . VMARSHALL J. BLACKIMON 0277013 INF
CAPT JACK C, HAYES 01577297 2] il
18T 13 JOSEPH E MeCLUSKEY 01333110 ' INF

~

4o PLC 1tr WD 9 Apr 47, Subj: ¥Establishnent of Boords for
idertificotion of Unknown Dcad", the fol off, this hg, arc aptd a
Board of Review for non=rccoverability of renains  (Buropean Arca) @

LT COL EDVLRD D.. MULVLNTY 0359598 QLC
AT GROSVELCR W, FISH 042922 Qic
5/ FRANCIS. P, SUEENEY 03440 IIF
CLPT GIEY T . MeCANN 01595660 IF
18T LT . -GECRGE L, FREELLN 0159551 Qe i
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5. VOCG 6 Jan 48 auth C.PT GORDON L, .LDERAN 0479536 CHC to
tvl fr Second Zone, AGRC, 4PO 584 Carentan, France, .to First Zone, AGRC,
~PO 58, Liege, Belgium, by TPA are confirmed, the exigencies of the
service having been such as to prevent the issuance of orders in advance.

AUTH: Sec I, Cir 157, Hg USFET, 23 Cct 46 & Cir 28, Hq EUCOY, 9 May 47.
BY CCidiaND OF BRIGADIER GENZR..L PECKH«:

CaRL W. RAGUSE
W e ‘Colonel, QiC
OFFICIiL: » Chief of iStaif

/s/t/ FRiNK FR.1CIS
Major, - AGD
isst AdJ Gen

DISTRIBUTION MM & "B" plus:

-

Ea Unit convernede.eess &
Ea Indiv concernedeeccee 4 -
B L S R T S
P & & D BUCOM, « « oveieitun =l
AG- B  cersdiiassoss ors wipn ik L
A CEIRTIFIED_ TRUE COPY ?/ i
] e ¥ i :
;f,“ifzx.wm7¢fi;if,ﬁ;22 i y
il g 4}
WILLIAM R, DeWREESE " : 4
1st Ik, QMG NG | gy
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HEADQUARTERS
AVERICAN GRAVES RLGISTRATION COMMAND
EUROPEAN AREA
APO 58 U S ARMY

RRE 293. 9 (IB)

SUBJECT: Non-Recoverable Remains

TO: Non-Recoverable Board AGRC

e G It is recommended that the Board take action on the
following case:

NAMES 3 BOWEN Charles H. Cpl 34254884
»PAKE Harry B. Pvt 34812987
REAMER Leonard A. Sgt 56167820

ORGANIZATION: Co "B" 40th Tank Bn
DATE OF DEATH: O September 1944
'PLACE OF DEATH: Vic, of Metz, France

SYNOPSIS OF CASE: The above mentioned unresolved
casualties comprised part of the crew of a tank which was
engaged in action against the enemy in the vicinity of Metz,
France on 9 Sept. 1944, This tank was in a defensive position
when it was fired upon by the enemy and suffered a direct hit
from an antli-tank gun. Tank was set afire and continued to burn
during the entire ccurse of the engagement. Two crew members
escaped from the burning vehicle and although they watched the
tank burn for some time, they did not see any of the other crew
members leave., After tank had stopped burning, it was examined
by Commanding Qfficer of Co "B", 40th Tank Bn, and no trace of
the remains of the above mentioned casualties could be found,

A Field Investigation was conducted in the appropriate area
In May and June 1947 with negative results, It is logical

to conclude that these men were killed or seriously wounded
by the shell which struck their tank, that théy were unable
to leave the vehicle and that their remains were completely
consumed by the ensulng fire. The fact that association with
unknowns recovered- from the area was also negative would tend
to substantlate this conclusion: It 1s therefore recommended
that this case be deemed Non-Recoverable,

Reference is made to: OQMG Forms 371; 5th Ind Hg 7th Armd Div,
dtd 6 Mar 1945; Report of Investigation dated 13 June 1947 with
attached statementse.
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ot All attached supporting documents are :opied fron
records in file Headquarters American Graves Registration
Command.,

Se Every eflfort has been made to corrclate this case
with records in this headguarters pertainings to unknown
deceased Interred in U.5. Mllitary Cemeteriés and reported
1solated buriasls. The results are necative.

4, It i1s recommended that the remains, tased upon

the above information and research, be declared non-
recoverable, =

LINSIEK
Qe




I Declassified in accordance with E.O. 13526

- -

-
293 FILE v

: DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECUEED OR IDENTIFIED

NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
NUMBER
PAKE, Herry Be. % Pyt 34812987
ORGANIZATION RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL
NUMBER (If applicable)
HR"
Co "B" 40th Tank Bn white Hebrew
DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
9 Sept 44
DATE OF FOD %I A France
HEIGHT WEIGHT | COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
5t10" 1581bs Brown Black 116
DENTAL CHART 27 July 1943
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
7200650 K TR g 1 Il WUIRE SRS I ey e !
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
TR SNCRS T S TR e | B | SO g o 18R WLR 4
X =Extracted 0=~Carlous - 1=~Carlous Non-Restorable

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS

t TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

0QMG rorm
23 SEP 46

371

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD




I Declassified in accordance with E.O. 13526

s

i

-

4 -

AG 704 (A) 5th Ind

Reamer Leonard A (Cas)

(14 Feb 1945) - - :

Hq 7th Armé Div, AP0 257, U S Army, 6 March 1945

T0: Commanding CGeneral, Fir: TUnited States Army, AFO 230,
U S Army '
AttN:  AG Casualty Division (Thur Channel)

1. Basic communication and 1lst Indorsement cqmplied with

o, In compliance with directives contained in basic
communication and 1lst Indorsement and investigatlon was
conducted by this headquarters, for the purpose of determining
the present casualty status of Sgt Leonard A. Reamer, 36167820
former member of Company "B" 40th Battallon. a unit of this
comnand .

3, (Collateral investigation was likewise conducted by this
headquarters. for the purpose of determining the present stat us
of personnel, who were members of the crew of the tank of which
Sgt Reamer was a member and who are now being carried as missing
in action, as a result of the enemy action referred to 1n a
basic communication.

4, TInvestigation referred to in paragraphs 2 and 3, € ove
disclosed the following facts:
a. On 9O September 1944, the tank crew of which Sgt

Reamer was 2 memler was engaged in action aga inst the enemy
in the vicinity of Metz, France. :

b, The members comprising the crew of this tank
on that particuler day, and the position they occupied were
as follows: ‘ '

1) Tank Commander Sgt  Reamer Leonard A 36167829

(

(2) Cannoneer rvt Peke, Harry B. 24812989
(3) Gunner Cpl Bowen, Charles H 34254584
(4) Driver _ Tec5 Logan, James W, 34188604
(5) Asst Driver Pvt Millerwise, Robert 36869646

¢. That cn that particular day in that particular place,
this tank crew assumed a position of defense for the purpose of
repulsing enemy a ttack, if encountered. While in such position
the tank was fired upon by the enemy and suffered a direct hit
from an AT gun, setting the same aflame and continuing to burn
during the entire course of the engagement and thereafter.

d., At the time the tank was struck as indicated in para
4c, sbove Sgt Reamer and Pvt Pake were on guard in the turret, Cpl
Bowen and Tec 5 Logan were down in the tank, conversing, Pvt.
Millerwise was seated in the assistant driver's seat.
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6. Sworn statement secured from and executed by Tce 5
Logan on 10 December 1944 indicated that at the time tThe tank
waes hit it immediately was set afire, that he called to Cprl
Rowen to traverse gun in turret, in order that he might open
the hateh and thereby escape to safety from said tank; that
Cpl Bowen did not answer himj that Pvt Millerwise escaped to
safety by emerging from the tank through the bow gunner's side,
that Tec 5 Logan followéd Pvt. Millerwise and likewise emerged
from said tank unharmed; that he watched the tank burning and
did not see any other members of the crew leave the tank, and
that it is his opinion that the three remaining crew members
were instantly killed when the tank was struck.

f. Pvt. Robert D. Millerwisef 36867646, was thereafter
wounded and was reported as belhg 'SWA" in Frence as of 18
September 1944, on Battle Casualty Report No 28, Headquarters
40th Tank Battalion, dated 23 September 1944, and has sincé
been evacuated to the United States because of such wounds.

g. Tec 5 James W. Logan 34188604 is present for duty

-with his organization.

he Sgt Reamer, Cpl Bowen and Pvt. Pake were reported
as being "missing in action", in France, as of 9 September
1944, on Battle Casualty Report No 23, headquarters 40th
Battalion, dated 15 September 1944,

i, M"Missing Reports" pertaining to Sgt Reamer, Cpl
Bowen and Pvt. Pake have been forwarded in accordance with
exisiting directive, true copy of same being attached
(See Inclosures 2, 3, and 4).

jo "Missing Reports" referred to in paragraph 4 1, above
indicates that an examination of the interior of the tank was
made by the preparing officer, Capt. Emerson J. Wolfe, -
Com anding Officer of Company "B" 40th Ten k Battallon, after
the tank had stopped burning and that no trace of any bodies
were found therein, it being his opinion that the bodies
were consumed by the flre.

5. In view of the foregoing and based upon informaticn
conteined in the attached inclosures, it 1is the opinion of this
headquarters that there is reasonably conclusive evidence and
circumstances which lead to no other logical conclusion, but
that the following rnamed personnel, previously reported "MIA"
are in fact dead, and that a change in casvalty status from
"MIA to "KIA" is justified:

'Sgt Reamer Leonard A. 36167829
Cpl Bewen Charles H 34254584
Pvt Pake, Harry B. 34812989
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6. Appropriate Battle Casualty Report denoting a change
in casualty status from MIA 9 September 1944 to KIA 9 September
1944 in connection with Sgt Reamer Cpl Bowen and Pvt Pake 1s
being submitted thls date. -

FOR THE COMVANDING GENERAL:

4 Incls: MAX ZAIDENBERG
l. Sworn Statement 2nd Lt. AGD '
" (Logan) (Quad) Asst Adjutant General

2. Missing Report
(Rowen) (Quad)

3., Missing Report
(Pake) (Quad)

4, Missing Report
(Reamer) (Quad)
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4444 SERVICE COMFANY (AC) THIRD ZONE
AVERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATICN COMWAND
o EURCPEAN THEATER AREA

APO 58 (Naney) U S ARMY

13 June 1947

SUBJECT: Investigation of Case #9176 regarding Cpl.
Charles H. BOWEN, 34 254 584 and 2 other crew membe rs

TOs Commanding Officer, Third Zone, AGRC, ETA, APO 58
U S Army
ATTN: Operations Officer

1. Investigation undertaken as directed in the commmunes
of Amanvillers, Roncourt, and St Ail-Habonville falled to un-
cover any clues that might lead to the discovery of remains of
subject decedents.

24 All possible sources of information contacted in
above named communes concur in their assertions that no more
American dead remain in this area.

3, QOrave at "ILea Trous" referred to in statement of mayor
of St. Ail-Habonville was checked but proved to be empty, the
rema ins having been disinterred previcusly by unknown AGRC unit.

4, Your attention is invited to inclosed statements and
copy of investigator's dlary.

LOUIS A. BOCKSTAHIER

Incls: 1st Lt. “ant
4 Statements Commanding
1l diary '
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(Moselle)
9176

I the undersigned, Emile Haghy, mayor of Amanvillers
declared that I do not have any knowledge of thé grave of an
American scldier by the name of BOWEN Charles N., presumed
to be killed on © September 1944 during the fightings for the
village, As far as I know there are no more American graves
in the territory of the commune.

By checking the communal records I made sure that no

American papers which might be a clue to the existance of
American graves, were left at the townhall.

Amanvillers, 27 May 1947
Town Stamp /s/ E. Hagny

Certified true translation:

GERDA C PRUYS
Gr-4 10256
Trgnslator
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Case #4686 Moselle
9176

We the undersigned, mayor of the commune of
St. A1l (Iapointe Alexandre), having been in the commune
during all the time of the occupation by American troops
and the combat for the village of Amanviller, declared
that I have never heard of an American soldier by .the name
of Bowen Charles M who is presumed to be killed 1n the
ne ighborhood on 9 September 1944.

As far as I know there 1is a spot in the place
called "ILes Trous" which is still merked with a cross and
an American helmet. I have a good reason to presume that
the body was removed by an American team about June or
July 1946, althpugh I was never informed of this fact.

I advise you to resume your investigations at
the townhall of Amanviller becauvse I can only state that

there are no American graves others than those mentioned
above in the territory of my commune.

St., Ail 27 May 1947

The Mayor:

/s/ A. Lapointe
. CERTIFIED TRUE TRANSIATION

GERDA C. PRUYS
Gr 4 -10256
Translator
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Case #468 _ (Moselle)
] 9176

I, the undersigned, ARNQULD Louis, townhall's
secretary at RONCCURT, certify to the best of my knowledge
that there are no greves of Amerlcan soldiers at_Roncourt.

T have never heard of the American soldier BOWEN
Charles, N. and state that, as the town of Roncourt was
liberated on the 4th of September, it is very likely that the
soldier concerned was killed in the vicinity of Amanvillers
situated at 3km from Roncourt (and not Amonville which to me
seems to be an erroneous hame).

Roncourt, 27 May 1947

The Townhall's secretary

/s/ Arnould
CERTIFIED TRUE TRANSLATION:

GERDA C. PRUYS
Gr 4 -10256
Translator
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Cage #4668 (Moselle)
. 9176

I, the undersigned, HOUFERT Jean, Mayor of the
commune of St. Marie-aux-Chenes, certify that to my
knowledge there are no graves of American soldlers in the
territory of this commune.

I have never heard of a soldier called BOWEN Charles
as the commune was liberated on the 6th of September it 1s
likely that he was killed during the combat in the vicinity of
Amanvillerse.
All the soldiers killed in action were removed afterwards
by the American authorities,
St Marie-aux-Chenes, 27 May 1947

The Mayors ‘
Town Stamp ' /s/ Houpert Jean

CERTIFIED TRUE TRANSTLATICN:

GERDA C.' PRUYS
Gr-4 10256
Translator
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DIARTY

27 May 1947

0930 Departed to Roncourte. '

1130 Contacted townsecretary. Recelved statement.

1200 Contacted Mayor at St Marie-aux=-Chenes (see statement)
1245 Proceeded to St Ail-Hablonville, Contacted mayor, Mr.
Iapointe. Secured a statement according to which an isolated
burial would still exist marked with wooden cross and American
helmet. This was reported in due course through proper channel
by mayor, and some Americans came on two occasions. The first
time AGRC came to locate grave and it said to have taken away
dogtag, handed over by Mr, JOUFFROY, The second time another
team was seen passing by (May-June 1946) but did not report to
anyone in the village., They took off about an hcur later,
It was found a few days afterward that a cross had been placed
where body wes buried. It is necessary a disinterring team be
detailed on spot for final findings. : S, o '
1500 Called on mayor at Armanvillers who delivered negative
statement and declared that AGRC-personnel came last year but
left no papers of disinterment. No burials on territory of
above 4 communes (except the one referred to above).

1745, Back at Headquarters

11 June 1947

0915 Proceeded with disinterring team to St Ail-Habonville

(see previous report on May 27). :

Operations gave negative results. Met agailn with Mr. Jouffroy
who confirmed having seen last spring (1946) AGRC unit carrying
away a burial box from reported grave side.

1445, Returned Headquarters. 1

A certified true copy of
Mr. CARIENTIER's diary

LOUIS A BOCKSTAHIER
lst Lt. Inf
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293 FILE

DATA’N REMAINS NOT YET RECOVERELWOR IDENTIFIED

16 15 14 19 12 11 10 9

NAME (Last, Firat, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL NUMBER
Pake, Harry B. Pvt, 84812187
ORGANI ZATION : G RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL NUMBER
R (If Applicable)
Co. "B"™ 40th Tank Bn. White Hebrew
DATE OF DEATH/ Wi CAUSE OF DEATH $1ACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
9 Sept 44 Tank hit by Enemy Fire and
DATE OF FOD Killed in Aotion Burned. France. vicinity of
Metsz. g
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
B 10° 168 Brown Black 11 ¢
DENTAL CHART 27 July 48
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
X X
I e TR T e ) R ol V1 AR S LR
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

X = Extracted O = Cavious

1 = Cavious Non-Restorable

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS

Not of Record

TATTO0S AND/OR BIRTHMARK

Not of Record

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

D/B 18 May 1944

OQMG FORM 371

23 SEP 46

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD

48 21325
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MG DEPT OF ARIY WASH DC UNCIASSI FLED
CG AGRC PARLS FRANGCE ;

PREORLTY

) AGRC 9930

FR QMCGMS REUR AGRC 9930 DATED 22 MARCH 1949

RECORDS. FYVEAL SN 0799856 BELONGS TO JOSEPH EASY PFEZZ&"E(') JR INSTEAD
(-
OF JOHI BASY COSTELIO SMCIN SN 34812987 EELONGS TO HARRL BeEeR PAKE INSTEAD
OF AMERI €0 FASY PALTADINI AMCIN SN 11084846 BEIONGS TO DWICGHT CHARLLIE

WHEATLEY INSTEAD OF ARTHUR EASY WEINETH PD REQUEST CIARL FTCATION

ACGRC 9930 IS MC IN NO 74686 (22 Mar 49)

UNCIASSIFIE GIAVES

/1S QO 2

A

i ' J« G HOLLOWAY , LT, 0O L. QMC
QU@ES CAPT. G.ROCERS X=-T72000 APR 49 MEMORIAL DIVISION

293 GRS (FUROPEAN)
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293 *FILE

k-

SR

$ DAlA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECOVERED OR IDENTIFIED
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL NUMBER
’yl_/ " =
> \
iy = / - Mo S .
/ /D/Sﬁzif__'/f/t/f,‘/ 3. Py SYE/ 225D
e — 2 v
ORGANI ZATION - RACE CREED FORMER SER! AL NUMBER
(1f Applicable)
o e Y P o
(ia, ,:3 J A0 T AT //?}fx WHIT & - 7 EGALES
DATE OF DEATH/ M™A w»w | CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
& 5
'{ f?;;;i \% q LA i
DATE OF FOD nin
HEIGHT |WEIGHT ’,COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR 1SHOE SHZE
4
r1
[/ AAn AL/ LA 1
DENTAL CHART p \ 7 Z
7 ety of 2
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT /
\ \
LA L SR T 1. 20Nl G )(
\ <
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
>
16 15 14 13 12 145 10 9 9 10 31 12 13 14 15 \(
X = Extracted 0 = Ciziouo 1 = Cavious Non-Restorable
. S
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS * e TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK
B
3

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

) { { /s
7] o, .
\ 2
\ ~ R
) e
Ao T U
<:giﬂﬁ": A
‘,.o“
OQMG FORM 371 ﬂ//a—,— /;/7

23 SEP 46

DATE

FORWARDED TO FIELD

48 21325
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NANE SERIAL NO.

5 B Gl : ; 2
(/v4 VQAA% ﬂbv 244k 5L+3/>/47&/

Y

This person has been authenticated as JeWish by the Bureau
of War Records of the National Jewish Welfare Board.

[ V)1 [
" DATE

(S1gned) A

For the Bureau of War Records
National Jewish Welfare Board
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293 FILE . ” q
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
. - NUMBER
s, it iy <
ORGANIZATION e RACE CREED .- FORMER SERIAL
e NUMBER (If applicable)
AT /
DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
DATE OF FOD
9 i
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
DENTAL CHART 7. Hedry,™
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
)V AR T SR S L ot 73, e i atE T /ﬁ/
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT /
{GLM 5 T sy AT 10 O G 0 RN S8 1451815 /\@
X=Extracted 0 = Carious 1=~Carious Nen-Restorahle
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS : TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

FILE

MAY 27 1948

€ L Sullivan, 15t 1t,
mmmm:

ZDSQMS% ;m}MG 371 : ' U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—49865-1 DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD
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IDENTIFICATION SECTION
MEMORIAL DIVISION

IDENTIFICATION DATA

LAST NAME - FIRST NAME - MIDDLE INITIAL ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE
s e Ay
PA k/ £ ) /L/‘:, {fj-." *‘L"féﬂmwmz — ~% "7/ f/ > ‘?&} /‘) Ve

HEIGHT

/Maﬂ"’”‘: WEIGHT COLCR EYES TR C O R Ak R SHOE S LLE DATE OF DEATN""‘"
~ v » 2/ = Af?/’ . A - - /
- ¢ 4 4 /-j /( P gAY CLJE // < b 4 _/(‘ 1 ,.,A/
(- = /
LAST ORGAN|ZATION TO WHICH ATTACHED OR ASSIGNED (Give complete designation) 4

G, B Lo b Fh /S

PLACE OF DEATH éR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA Por WS 0 LA P
~Z v
Zarid

= brn/ f/// /fﬂf'..éu Ao s tA / ,}.i
. SR C/AM A snaes. , Plo Do Pr Ao "( r*-f/&; JV?Z:’“ Ly

r1
gy 7

\ - .
.t k_,)

~

X

[

LIST ALL CAMPS IN WHICH STATIONED IN U.S. PRIOR T0 SERVICE OVERSEAS, WITH INCLUSIVE CATES AT EACH.
STATION DATES
. ‘: ', y } l»,
o Y, AHEC A 4«.‘7 4 =
[’
; ) A
VP4 o # N &y ﬁ/ ")? ‘/ﬁ ettt "/5/
/) e 7 "Y e '\: € Y, - Y/
220 pet) A O O 3 L A S
AREF /2 D» / S ALl v, :’7)";4'.«," L ok Vg
FKACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOCS AND/OR BIRTH MARKS
} | : ;
i A / 4’ = st Py 7 -
> l/,( / & 7 S A < ‘{_/’,_vl—’ E v '_/‘ (e C,«/
Z
DENTAL

CHART J?/O%( 43
7
L/

b G 6 5 m 3 2 1 1 2 3 n 5 ¢ : S "o
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
ST 130 gene Tt D 9 g 7 e ST N 2 e e )<
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT "
X - EXTRACTED 0 - CARIOUS / - CARIOUS NON-RESTCRAZLE
AGIAC FORM (Indicate dentures, bridgework, etc., if shown.)

1-380

1 Aug 1946
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sPQEL 2908
(Pake, Harry Bs, 7

Pvts)

4 Juns 1945,

e
P

Vol

’/ .;«'J | Honorable Lister Hill,
ey, United States Senate,
Washingbon, D Ce

Yy dear Semator:

Purther reference is made to your iaquiry in behalf
of ir. B, N, Pake, Staples«Pake<Oriffin, Ltd., 7. 0. Box 148,
vobile, Alabuma, who deeires information rogarding the burial
and personal effedts of his son, Private Harry N, Pake, who
wis killed in actlion on 9 Beptember 1944 in France.

It is deeply regretted that, although & thorough
invostigatiorn wss conducted in the Yheater of Operations iu
which Private Pake was sorving, his reualis huve not boen 1e-
esovered. :

¥r. Pake may bo sssured, however, that the Uraves
Repgistration Units will endeavor to locate the graves of owr
docensed nilitary personnel and this practice will continue
untl) we are resgonably sure that svery effort Lo locute the
graves has been exhausted. '

YOR THF QUARTERMASTER OEWERALq

Vet Very WY yours, E

T T
‘ § V. HUKT, Ex. 2644.
Ltc c@lm‘l. Qoﬁoc-v., :
Aszistant,
‘\.& !"
;\7‘,\,‘/\/ Gl E‘ ;
e o }
R RED }
::L vUN /5 \2—;‘
\,/o« 2 NA —~i
Ol S
¥ AN
o 0 TvQTY(/‘V/,
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HEADQUARTERS, ARMY SERVICE FORCES

MEMO 'Rou.le SLIP

TO THE FOLLOWING IN ORDER INDICATED:

—~

NAME OR TITLE ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM

1 |LIAISON BRANCH
OPC DIVISION

INITIALS

DATE

l, Senator Hill should be advised that
it is regretted that information has been received
from the area in which the late Private Harry B.
Pake was serving that his remains have not been
recovereds It is our sincere hope that in the
future it will be possible to recover and inter
his remains, and if so, hs  will be notifiede

v 5 4\/,/( 7

““CCP

ORGANIZATION
FROM: mlnt

MEMORT AL DIVISION PLANNING & REGISTRL
BRANCH, TEMPO "“C" WASHINGTON 25 DeCe

‘Hay 45

.
TELEPHONE

W.D., A.G.O.Form 0115 This Form supersedes W. D., A. G. O. Form 0115, 23 March 1944,
1 October 1944 which may be used until existing stocks are exhausted.

16—31046-2 ero
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Q-GRE (18 Nay 45.) 15t"Ind, RWP/ad

ocqQM, HQ CoM Z, ETO, APO 887, U.S. ARMY,

o~ ' :
3 ff) AV | & L

TO: The Quartermaster General, Washington 25, D.C.

This office has never received a Repor} of Burial for Pvt Harry B. Pake,
A.S.N. 34812987, and so far as is lmowng"l;}te-’-rema.ins have not been recovered.

&
¥

» Oy
Gy =
B s

s P e

:ROBER'I‘ M. LITTLEJOHN,
447 /Major General USA,

.2, Chief Quartermastere
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’ WAR DEPARTMENT '
S.N, 34 812 987
File No. SPQYG 293 Pake, Harry B. Telephone No.
Office of origin __Memorial Division, Plapning and Registration.. 5
(Arm or service) (Division) (Branch) (Section) (Symbol) y

Address Tempo "C", Washington 25, D. C.

¥ , PRECEDENCE
o: SENTIAL T
I—_ Commanding General, Comzaone | e e ; E.s oo S e X
European Theater of Operations bekt; v e
APO 887, % Postmaster ety Spesial detiry
New York, New York Boutine._....| Ordinary.
FOR: The Chief Quartermaster Deferred......._. Registered
l__ ___l Weekend _____.
Initial of officer
Any message not X'd for precedence Mﬁ’g’w precedence
will be sent “'Deferred.”
MESSAGE:
1. It is requested that this office be advised as to y.)
whether or not the remains of the late Private Harry B. Pake, 4o S ”’g
S.N. 34 812 987, have heen recovered and interred, as to date f)
a report of interment has not been received, P /@
N ""'l‘,;r ; %1_;;
2. The records of this office show that Private Pake N

was reported Missing in Action from 9 September 1944 until
such absence was terminated on 1/ March 1945, when evidence
considered sufficient to establish the fact of death was
received by the Secretary of War from a Commander in the-

European Area. Ya v 210, 7,
7,78 A N3 7
\o\)’T :

5<% /° FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENFRAL: ’

f v _\‘rf‘\:-S’!__ljj v 9 :
A o A H, Ao BARNES " -
D2 7/ Brig General, QMC
2 ¥ ‘jf AR Deputy The Quartermaster General

W.D., A. G. O. Form No. 801
March 12, 1943 U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING oFFicE  16—31737-2

R R A o L TR, At e dr Rl T 24 o RIS o 3 SESETNET, 3 AR ST 4 SRR A e
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HEADQUARTERS,: ARMY SERVICE FORCES

MEMO ROUTING SLIP
TO THE FQ .

WING IN ORDER INDICATED:... *

NAME OR TITLE ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM INITIALS
1 | EFFECTS QUARTERMASTER
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU ik
KANSAS CITY 1, MISSOURI
2
3 2 [ (L 1) f%
: gv) [(/Jf‘ﬂ/,‘ /%" v/ /)
ey o
For necessary action.
o Ry offos, RIB
Or'lg- Ndl m nreg
1 Incl.
Ltr dtd 26 Mar 45
NAME ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM DATE
FROM: rp 26 Apr 45
MEMORIAL DIVISION, PLANNING & REGISTRATION | oo ot
BRANCH, TEMPO "C" WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
W.D., A.G.O.Form 0115 This Form supersedes W. D., A. G. O. Form 0115, 23 March 1944,
1 October 1944 which may be used until existing stocks are exhausted.

18A—31046-3 GPO
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8PCEL 293
(Pake; M".’ M-)

VYPZO/M Tister MA11,
United States Senatae,
Fashington, D. Ge

Hydur Sanator:

The Adjutant Mul, !m D, Gy has for=
thh:mofﬁoa for further reply, your ingquiry in be-
“palf of Ny. B. H. Pake, 8up1u~l’-ko-m'i£mn, Ledy, 0 00
Box 146, Kobile, Alsbana, who dosirgs inforzabion re hg
the burial snd personal offedts of his son, Private gm
Pake, who was ktllad in acticn on 9 u@pmm 1944 in Fm b

it is nww that a burial upm for mm. R
Pake has not, as yet, bean roceived in thie offide. Yowever,
an effort. is helng wade %o obitain thab r&pa:rt, qm upm i‘h ‘
nooipt, you will be further inferaed. %

3ince the Anv Mfroeta nm-.u, tmxu m: Cvm
nastor Depot, €01 Fardesty ivenue, Kansas City 1, Masours,
has beon dusignatod to receive and ghip the @-erwml effects
of our milidary parsonnel whe die or are missing oubside the
continental mss of the United States, your communication .
has been forwarded to that Depot twd:rwtm!;tomnm-
ing the personal .z:m of Private Pake.

mmmo-mmmna.m mmm»g
- master Usneral, nmmtmumm&wmml
sympathy o Mr. m.mmm:mezmtm:w, :
umirmtm ~

P‘CR THE qmmwrn amm

SN o amsv, e, = B35 o
/ s R . 1. Colensl, q.ufc. Z %‘5‘°\ 3=
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; . = - ' Y 24-94606-2M
0QMG FORM 72 <

19 July 1944 po NOT REKMOVE THIS HMEMORANDUH FROM PAPERS)

WAR DEPARTMENT, 0.Q.M.G.

S 293 Pake, Harry :
DATE:__ 23 April 1945. FILE NO:__Be, Prt, RED NO: 509—1/

SUBJECT: Transmittal Sheet, A4.G.0.

FRoM:_Liaisen Branch, OP&C T0:_lMemorial Division.

NOIE:-. 1. Acknowledgment has___been sent to the Member of Congress, stating that a full reply will be
S @sent him as son as practicable.
o 5 27 The QM General desires that replies to Congressional inquiries be EXFEDITED.
§ & B furnish to Liaison Branch, Organization Planning & Control Division, information on

< which to base reply.
L? \\?1 tach all recards necessary for intelligent acti#. T
=

1 ]

NC/gi|i%

TATE: 26 April 1945 FILE: SPQYG 293
’ Pake, Harry E.
S.N, 34 812 987
FROM: Memorial Division © 'm0 ¢ Iiaison Branch, OPC Division

; 1. Senator Hill should be advised that information pertaining to
the burial of the remains of the late Pvt Pake has not been received in
this office, However, an effort is being made to obtain a report covering .
the disposition of his remains and upon receipt of such information the
Senator will be advised.

2. In view of the fact that the Army Effects Bureau, Kansas City
Quartermaster Depot, 601 Hardesty Avenue, Kansas City 1, Missouri, has been
designated to receive and ship the personel effects of our deceased military
personnel outside the United States, a copy of his letter is being forwarded
to that office for reply. :

/ RLI%%f : cCP

rp
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o E @ URGENT
- .
ARMY SERVICE FORCES TRANSMI l l AL- SHEET
20 ADY il 1945 r{‘/_‘.ef’",’f i
TO F 72%rv1ce.7c;v.wmn Er;n.rg-arﬁjzﬁ{igﬁ RN T oy AT o) B
® 7 ~ (Branch or unit) PR, i R TR D A i
DESCRIPTION . :
OF ATTACHED 5 & L1817 i1il, Unlved Dtates T i W Al R
COMMUNI- (Originator) (Addressee) (Date)
CATION it : ‘
T - (File No)
FROM : | e
(Ser\;i_ce, division, or o:rganization) : (LOC&ti‘OI‘l)I (Teleﬁh:me)
2.3
&
] e X
istes J ; 5 A=
rial > % ~=
t , : 7 ,—\,\
o D : A
- : )‘ /';/// \\ Lu
/ RN
3 '
03
B
! |
J 1 )

W.D., A.G. O, Form No. 0105-1
April 7, 1943

URGENT

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—34071-2
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ASF0-0 201 Pake, Harry 3.
(26 Mar 45) 34812087

20 April 1945

Honorable Lister Hill

United States Senate

Dear Sanator Hill:

In my letter of 4 April 1945, I stated that information was
being secured for reply at the earliest possible date to your in-
quiry of 26 March 1945, in behalf of Mr. B, H. Paie, Staples-rake-
Griffin, Ltd,, Post Office Box 146, Moblle, Alabama, concerning
his son, Private Harry B, Pake, who was killed in action on 9 Sep~
tember 1944.

I appreciate the desire of Hr, Pake to be advised as to the
names of any witnesses who certified the death of his som. It is
regzretted that this information is not available since particulars
of this nature are not usually included in the offielal reports of
death submitted by our overseas commanders. You have my assurance,
however, that these commanders consider all existing factars and ne
casualty messzge pertaining to the status of our military persomnel
is forwarded unless the evidence is considered $o Le concluasive.
The records reveal that FPrivate Pake's former organiszation, Company
B, 40th Tank Battalion, was actively engaged against the enemy in
Jelgium as late as 26 Pebruary 1945, but no prior release had been
made regsrding the place in whieh this organization was operating.
In compliance with Mr, Pake's reguest, the following information
is given conceraning the military personnsl serving with his som
together with the names and addresses of their "emergeney addressees":

Hrs. Helen Goldie, Wife of ¥Mirst Lisutenant
Houte #3 William Goldie,
Wlizabvethtown, Kentucky. 01010068,

¥re. Betty M, Bernard, Wife of Staff Sergeant
504 South 1llth Street, Fobert E. Bernard,

Brainerd, Mianeasota. 37307837.
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AGPC-8 301 Pake, Harry B. 20 April 1948 .

(26 Mar 45)
Mrs. Alma 8, Dedmon, Hother of Sergeant
R¥D #3, ¥red Dedmon,
Bells, Tennessee, 34192614.
Hrs, Antionette Rimsky, Wife of Sergeant
517 North Street, Hast, Charles J. Rlamsky, Jr.,
Hauchehunk, Pennsylvanisa, 33172689,

The wish of Mr, Pake to be advised regarding the burial of his
son's remains as well as the dlsposition of his personal belongings
iz most understandable. Fermit me to explain that The Juartermaster
General, this city, is concerned with matters of thies nature and has
been asked to make further direet reply to you in this respect.

Your interest in Private Pake is most considerate and hh family
has my heartfelt sympathy in their bereavement.

With best personal wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,

JA WD

J. A, ViIO
Major Gemeral
The Adjutant Genersl
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Director, Memorial Division, OQMG., Room 1007, Tempo C, Washington,D.C.

Honorable Lister Hill, United States Senate 26 Mar 45
Private Harry B. Pake, 34812087 AGPO=G 201

Casualty Branch, AGO, Room 4646, Munitions Building 79879

The foregoing copies of correspondence from the Honorable
Lister Hill, United States Senate, relative to the personal effects,
and the burial of the remains of Private Harry B, Pake, 34812987,
who was killed in action on 9 September 1944, in France, are referred
to your office for direct reply. Senator Hill has been informed of
this reference. .

2 Inels.
Cpy ltr 26 Mar 45. (dup)
Cpy reply, this office. (dup)
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UNITED STATES SENATE

March 26, 1945

General J. A. Ulio
The Adjutant General
War Department
Washington 25, D. C.

My dear General Ulio:

I am just in receipt of a letter from Mr. B. H. Pake
Staples-Pake-Griffin, Ltd., P. O. Box 146, Mobile, Alabeama,
requesting information regarding his son, Pvt. Harry B. Pake,
34812987, who was killed in action on September 9, 194k, as

follows:
l'

2.

~NO0\N U FW
- .

Wher® Company B, 40th Tank Battalion fought

on September 9th.

Name and U, S. A. address of Captain of
Company B.

Names of squad members and addressee in U.S.A.
Was Harry fighting in tenk or as infantry.
Namee of two witnesses who certified to his
death.

Where buried.

After more than 6 monthe why haven't I received
personal belongings.

I shall greatly appreciate your furnishing me any
information you may be able to secure in this connection.

Thanking you and with kindest regards, I am

rvl

Very sincerely,

/e/ Lister Hill
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* THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE SRR
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ; Craadb
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® —BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT
NAME SERIAL NUMBER | GRADE it el
PAKE HARRY &5 ; 34812987 VT ITNFE L& T
PLACE OF CASUALTY . nA\rOATE on:or?*rAHSUALTTr:AR SUMPING STRY cTA\;TJEASrFY SHIPMENT NUMBER
FRANCE 9 ®9 |SEP |44 MIA 196

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE

THE INRIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLOWING P!RSO.N AS THE ONE TO BE PiOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICIAL TELE-

GRAPHIC AND LETTER NQTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, IS SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THIS
CASE CF DEATH

PERSON IS NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID SIX MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN
MR.-MRS.-MISS—FIRST NAME—MIDDLE INITIAL—LAST NAME RELATIONSHIP » DATE NOTIFIED

WD A WA 7 myrms ¢ SR oORpPm A4 T

RS JHANNE W 5 MCTHER 25 SEPT 1944 ELB
NO. AND NAME OF STREET-—CITY—STATE

70 NORTH MONTERY STREET MCBILE ALABAMA
REMARKS: i
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ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATION SECTION: REPORT VERIFIED FORM 43 _.___ AG 20! REQ
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHED __________OR CHARGED TO : : DATE
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED NO . YES (AS INDICATED BELOW): e
FILE NO, MESSAGE NO.. TYPE. DATE AND AREA E. A. NOTIFIED
] 1
I PO T W TS RGN S TS T N S WS M N N i T
3 SPEC. IDEN. TELEGRAM 'WOUNDED LETTER CORRES. S. R. & D. CERTIF. M. & M. NON-DEL.
REPORT NOT VERIFIED___ NO FORM 43___ NO CAS..BR. FILE___CHECKED BY REVIEWED BY
» - »1#41S SPACE FOR USE OF MACHINE RECORDS BRANCH, A.G.O.’
ACCT. CASUALTY |ORIGINAL CAS. DATE| MESSAGE | LATEST CAS. DATE | REFERENCE | CREW RESIDENCE
AREA STATUS DAY MO. | VR. NO. DAY | MO.| YR. AREA POS. | STATE COUNTY SO, (.
: i i : ! | A j. 1 i 1
! ¥ v ] | e ! ! 5 . Y
| | | | 1 ST, Lo ! 1 |
T > T ] T R
34 35|36 37 38| 30! 40| 41] 42| 43] 44! 45[ 46, 47| 48| 43| 50 51| 52| 53! 54| 55 56, 57| 58| 59

DISTRIBUTION “A" D COPIES

(ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL, EXCEFT WCOUNDED.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944.

DISTRIBUTION B [_| COPIES
(ALL WOUNDED MILITARY PERSONNEL AND ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS WHO ARE
W. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TO MILITARY LAW.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944.

W.D., A.G.0. FORM NO. 0388
18 JUNE 1044
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Honorable Lister Hill
United States Senate
Washington, Ds Co

¥y dear Senator:

A copy of your letter of March 26 to The Adjutant General,
on bshalf of Mr, B, H. Pake, Mobile, Alabama, has been referred to
the Army Effects Burean, for reply to that portion concerning the
parsonal effects of his son, Private Harry B. Pake, deceasad,

This Bureau has not received any property of decedent to
date. However, it is reasonable to assume that his belongings will
be received here. Transportation delays generally are encountered
in the return of personal effects from overseas, It is unlikely that
any of his property will reach here before the latter part of June,
Promptly upon receipt, disposal action will be talen.

I appreciate your interest in this case,

Sincerely,

We Fo HEHMAN
Major QeMCe V
Asst. Effects Quartermaster
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1 HEI\‘DQUARTERS. ARMY SERVICE FORCES

; MEMO RC"ING SLIP

TO THE FOLLOWING IN ORDER INDICATED:

. ——

NAME OR TITLE : ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM INITIALS
'y | EFFECTS QUARTERMASTER - .
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU BRLE
KANSAS CITY 1, MISSOURI
2 e
3
For necessary action. 1
(,/%%%géﬁ?
1Incl.
Ltr dtd 26 Mar 45
NAME ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM DATE
FROM: 26 Epr g 5
MEMORIAL DIVISION, PLANNING & REGISTRATION | "o rotE
BRANCH, TEMPO "C" WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
| W.D., A.G.O.Form 0115 This Form supersedes W. D., A. G. O. Form 0115, 23 March 1944,

1 October 1944 which may be used until existing stocks are exhausted.
k JA—R1046-3 GPO
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UNITED STATES SENATE ‘
March 26, 1945
General J. A. Ulio
The Adjutant General
War Department
Washington 25, D. C,
My dear General Ulio: |
I am just in receipt of a letter from Mr. B. H. Pake
Staples-Pake-Griffin, Ltd., P. 0. Box 146, Mobile, Alabama,
requesting information regarding his son, Pvt. Harry B. Pake, |
34812987, who wae killed in action on September 9, 194k, as ‘
follows:
1. VWher Company B, 40th Tank Battalion fought
on SBeptember 9th.
2, Name and U, 8. A. address of Captain of
Company B.
3. Names of squad members and addresses in U.S.A.
| k. Was Harry fighting in tenk or as infantry. \
/ 5. Names of two witnesses who certified to his
death.
] 6. Where buried.
i 9 T. After more than 6 months why haven't I received
¥/ personal belongings.
¢ \' i
Y I shall greatly appreciate your furnishing me any
{ information you may be able to secure in this connection.
I
‘ Thanking you and with kindest regards, I am
v 1\ Very sincerely,
194 f?}'.
R /s/ Lister Hill
VRS
Gl o
rvl C
v P
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